

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEATRICE TANNER-BROWN, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DEBRA HAALAND,)
Secretary of the Interior,)
)
And)
)
Bryan Todd Newland,)
Assistant-Secretary – Indian Affairs,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00565

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

PERCY SQUIRE
Percy Squire Co., LLC
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Ohio Bar No. 0022010
341 S. Third Street, Suite 10
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-224-6528 (T)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS..... 5

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY..... 11

 A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... 11

 B. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY A STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS..... 21

 C. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FALL WITHIN THE APA WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN
IMMUNITY 33

 D. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR AN ACCOUNTING UPON WHICH
RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED 35

VI. CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

APPENDIX..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C., 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 27

Am. Historical Ass’n v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin., 516 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2007). 11

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah, 414 U.S. 538 (1974) 33

Anderson Living Tr. v. WPX Energy Prod., LLC, No. CIV 12-0040 JB/WPL, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72870 (D.N.M. May 26, 2015) 23

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker, 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 34

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 14

Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, 995 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 41

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) 10

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Martin, 961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 27

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 34

Cherokee Nation v. Nash, 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 2, 6

Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy’s Reservation v. United States, 69 Fed. Cl. 639 (2006) 26

Clark v. Feder Semo & Bard, P.C., Civ. A. No. 07-0470 (JDB), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91958 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2007) 10

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“*Cobell VP*”)..... 39, 41, 43

Cobell v. Norton, 260 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2013) 31

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 18

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226, 105 S. Ct. 1245, 84 L.Ed.2d 169 (1985) 30, 42

Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker, 462 U.S. 345 (1983) 33

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States, 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 34, 35

Erby v. United States, 424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10

Felter v. Kempthorne, 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 26, 29, 31

Firestone v. Firestone, 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 21, 43

Fletcher v. United States, 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 27

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Ruhr, 487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 14

HIFF v. United States, 80 Fed. Cl. 197 (2008) (“*HIFF I*”), *aff’d*, 324 F. App’x 923 (Fed. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 558 U.S. 1149 (2010)..... 22, 32

Hispanic Nat’l Law Enf’t Ass’n NCR v. Prince George’s Cty., Civil Action No. TDC-18-3821, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112977 (D. Md. July 8, 2019)..... 21

Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946)..... 29

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91, 92 S. Ct. 1385, 31 L.Ed2d 712 (1972) 30, 42

In re Long-Distance Telephone Service Federal Excise Tax Refund Litig., 751 F. 3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 34

In re Swine Flu Immunization prods. Liability Litigation, 880 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1989).. 22, 43

In Re: Effect of Cherokee Nation v. Nash, and Van v. Zinke, District Court for the District of Columbia, Case No. 13-01313, (TFH) and Petition for Writ of Mandamus requiring the Cherokee Nation Registrar to Begin Processing Citizenship Applications, No. SC-17-07, 2021 WL 2011566 (Cherokee Sup. Ct. Feb. 22, 2021)..... 6, 7, 13

Institute for Wildlife Protection v. United States Fish and Wildlife Service, No. 07-CV-358-PK, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85197, 2007 WL 4117978 (D. Or. Nov. 16, 2007)..... 30

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA, 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

John R. Sand & Gravel v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008) 31

Jones v. Rogers Mem'l Hosp., 143 U.S. App. D.C. 51, 442 F.2d 773 (1971) 21, 43

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 20

Kendall v. Army Bd. for Corr. of Military Records, 996 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 31

Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 20

Leatrice Tanner-Brown, et al. v. Secretary of the Interior, et al, Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-1065-RC (D.D.C.) 32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11, 16, 18, 20

Manchester Band of Pomo Indians, Inc. v. United States, 363 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Cal. 1973) 40

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 6

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez, 550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 35

Nat’l Recycling Coal. v. Browner, 984 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 11, 16

Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983) 39

NLRB v. Amax Coal Co., Div. of Amax, 453 U.S. 322 (1981)..... 39

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 34

Oenga v. United States, 83 Fed. Cl. 594 (2008) 25

Osage Nation v. United States, 57 Fed. Cl. 392 (2003)..... 28

Otoe Missouriia Tribe of Oklahoma v. Kempthorne, No. CIV-06-1436-C, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99548, 2008 WL 5205191 (W.D. Okla., Dec. 10, 2008) 28

Pelt v. Utah, 611 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Utah 2009)..... 29

Richards v. Mileski, 662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 21, 43

Rosenak v. Poller, 290 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1961)..... 42

Round Valley Indian Tribes v. United States, 97 Fed. Cl. 500 (2011)..... 23, 24, 28

Schnapper v. Foley, 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 34

Self v. Prairie Oil & Gas Co., 28 F.2d 590 (8th Cir. 1928)..... 39

Short v. Chertoff, 526 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2007) 10

Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States, 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 23, 25, 26, 28

Sierra Club v. Johnson, No. C 08-01409 WHA, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14819, 2009 WL 482248
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2009)..... 18, 30

Stone Container Corp. v. United States, 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 33

Truskett v. Closser, 236 U.S. 223 (1915)..... 39

United States v. Harmon, 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020) 23

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 31, 40, 41, 42

United States v. Telluride Co., 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 29

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 40, 41

Vill. of Brookfield v. Pentis, 101 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1939)..... 39

Vizenor v. Babbitt, 927 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Minn.1996)..... 30, 42

White v. Matthews, 420 F. Supp. 882 (D.S.D. 1976)..... 30, 42

Wolfchild v. United States, 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004) 28, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 30, 34, 40, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) passim

28 U.S.C. § 2501 22, 25, 31

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702 4, 33, 34, 40

Appropriations Act, Nov. 10, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-108, Tit. I, 117 Stat. 1263..... 27

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat 5 (Jan. 17, 2014) passim

Curtis Act (Indians in Indian Territory), ch 517, 30 Stat. 495 (June 28, 1898)..... 7, 8, 12, 36

Dawes Act, 24 Stat. 388, ch. 119, 25 U.S.C. 331 (Feb. 8, 1887) 7, 8, 12

Five Civilized Tribes, Act of May 27, 1908, 35 Stat. 312..... passim

Public Citizen v. Federal Trade Comm’n, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 19

Other Authorities

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell, 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 199) (1959)..... 41

Seielstad, Andrea (Prof. of Law), *The disturbing history of how conservatorships were used to exploit, swindle Native Americans*, Univ. of Dayton Mag. (August 20, 2021), online at <https://udayton.edu/magazine/2021/08/conservatorship.php> 38

Treaty of 1866, 14 Stat. 799 (Cherokee)..... 6

Treaty of 1866, 14 Stat. 755 (Seminole)..... 6

Treaty of 1866, 14 Stat. 769 (Choctaw and Chickasaw) 6

Treaty of 1866, 14 Stat. 785 (Creek) 6

Treaty of 1897, 30 Stat. 496 (Creek) 6

Treaty of 1898, 30 Stat. 567 (Seminole)..... 6

Treaty of 1901, 31 Stat. 861 (Creek) 6

Wright, Muriel H. *A Guide to the Indian Tribes of Oklahoma*. Norman, OK: University of Oklahoma Press. 1968..... 7

Rules

D.D.C Civ. LR 7 (f) 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10

Treatises

George T. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts & Trustees* § 963 (2d ed. Rev. & 3d ed. 2007)..... 43
William F. Fratcher, *3 Scott on Trusts* § 199 (4th ed. 1988) 39
